2-Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine

RA bﬂ—$ﬁ$$ﬁA%U~y/

2~ Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine (For Longer Stltch Length)
KRR bi_zkﬁ'zt%ﬁ:‘*ﬁu yy@vTEyFER

PLC-1660L

2-Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
with an Automatic Thread Timmer

RA MRS AEREZYBBRIYIS Y

PLC-1660-7

PARTS LIST

29293701
No.1181-04







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) "% " mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to “List for information of change”.
P24 T U L refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2, Codes on the "Qty” column “
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.}
-"0.1" and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the cotresponding part is a suﬁpan that constructs an assembly part.

4, Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=y)ZMZHRBIKELT
1" ERT HoRSHe
1) 75" B v BIEIDA—Y Ty &/ ICHBE L TSERES h - BasBRLET,
ZEARR” FEEEVR L 2BRELTIESY,
2) 017 s R—YFO" FRE" OFRPEBMLTIHESTW,
2. WRMOBE, MRERL. 0.1, 2550KIEE, BE (Bfit— L) 2RLET,
3. WMEEO () 1. EBREEALTVWAFERTHEC LaBKLET.
4 4R I—YD — =~ ~ — Hit, EMRTHBI LEERLET,



CONTENTS

H b/

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS
B - SRR

2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY &
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
- THEE - KRR

3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
SR BIEIR

4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANIS
MR FERE - E3% Y BR

5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
2 1) B

6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONEN

Sl - THIEIMR
7.HOOK COMPONENTS

Bk

8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR PLC~1660-7)

RV EERBRR (PLC-1660-7/)

9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPON

HEEEVBMG (PLC-166 0—-T7H)

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC~1660—
HXATBMK (PLC-1660—-7H)

11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC~1660)
RATEER (PLC-166 0/)

Q

VENTS

7)

12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660L) ...... .ottt 21

#ATFHEME (PLC-1660LMA)

13. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

THRESZERR

14. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK—131A)

HEIF 2 EITSERGR (AK—1 3 1 AR

15. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR £

HE A EITEERRE (AK—1 3 1 BA#D)
16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
faTHBALR
17. GAUGE COMPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS)
7-VEGR (RER)

A\K—-131B)




18. TABLE AND STAND& BELT COVER COMPONENTS ... ... i iiiiiiiiiaanns 29
F=T - BE - VN AN -BifR

19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR PLC—-1660—7:‘ .................................................... 31
PLC-—1660—-7HA%S%

20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS .. . tittiiiitt e iitieer e eeneannneneneacenerns 32
IR RHEIR

21. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS .. . ittt vttt caieeaeanes 33
Sy — VR — R

22. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ..ottt et e et nen e enns 35
EERERY 2 D |
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR TS .o ittt et it eainan e ee i en i eise e cnnnnrseenanins 36

]|



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
TR - A3& B3§§T‘




EF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ DESCRILPTION _________. S S T D ' JU
1 103-01950 FACE PLATE ASM, AV4a(73) 1
2 % 400-32259 SIDE COVER IIAVHN - 1
3 230-07404 SIDE PLATE SPACER IIRVIN AN - 1
4 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD N INSZ V) 4
5 B1129-521-000 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER Ab7VH (91) 1
6 107-74008 FELT THREAD GUIDE VRIS X 1
7 B1129-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 12 7v34 vz 1
8 B1140-526-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FYE Y 3k -ntY 1
9 230-00656 HOOK COVER ASM. IR - (23) 2

10 230-00805 HOOK COVER SPRING AHN - % 2

11 230-00904 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE COVER AR AT 4N - 4

12 PS-0200182-KR  SPRING PIN 2X18 A7 ey 2

13 SS-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.9 ALIRY 1/8-44 L=4.9 2

14 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=4.3 L33y 11/64-40 L=4.3 8

15 104-39008 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) Fybe vihn -(JEYaY) 1

16 02 CM-3002000-B1  LABEL(16) NFII3F294T-R{16) 1

17 04 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL el Fahdy-n(16) 1

18 2 CM-3002001-01  SAFETY LABEL, 1{SMALL), TYE YIAT N 1(¥aY) 1

19 3 CM-3002001-A1  SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). FVE YIAt N 3(¥ay) 1

20 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG a-h -y I7E X7 1

21 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG MAEY 3

22 TA-2100904-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

23 TA-1250504-R0O  RUBBER PLUG MABY 1

24 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

25 TA-2351004-R0O  RUBBER PLUG hAtY 1

26 TA-1270502-R0  RUBBER PLUG MALY 1

27 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 ALY D=12.5 L=4 1

28 TA-1250504~R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

29 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 3

30 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8,5 /L33y 11/64-40 L=8.5 5

31 01 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 33" 11/64-40 L=11 1

32 SS-98111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nyHrE Wb 11/64-40 1=9.5 1

33 MAT-80110L00 CLAMP SCREW ‘ AV UF AR 2

34 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 he33y" 11/64-40 L=7 1

35 * $S-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ¥FRY. 9/64-40 L=5 2

36 * $5-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=bH T3y 9/64-40 L=5 2

37 * $8-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IWFIEY 9/64-40 L=b 1

38 SS-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 N3y 9/64-40 L=6 1

39 226-03708 FELT | 7INh 1

40 B1114-517-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ANTYHE - 1

41 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 oY7L 3/16-32 1

42 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE APPIN F TYH FI-EIN Y 1

43 55-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IVLIRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

44 $§S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Tht3%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

45 PS-0500142-KP  SPRING PIN A7V ey 1

46 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG pALY i

47 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 FALY D=12.5 L=4 1

NOTE (3E&)

01....FOR PLC-1660-7
02....FOR USE IN JAPAN
03....FOR EXPORT
04....FOR JE

PLC-1660-7/8
HZAH
WA

JEF



2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
R - TERERE) - KFERAGR




NOTE (7E32)

01....FOR PLC-1660L

-4 —

PLC-1660LH

REF.NO __NOTE ___PARTNO. _ _______. DESCRIPTILON . | LS S aty
1 103-05001 MAIN SHAFT vy s 1
2 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT VIV 7 RIAAL I3 1
3 103-05100 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT Iy 7 LAY (n
4 B1202-512-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT Y7y ) RINT Ty n
5 23G-01001 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Ty 1
[ B1506-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN TVe Y ¥y 1
7 €Q-2000000-00 OIL WICK ‘ yy 0.2
8 B1907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN Ty ANV TS 1
9 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK Iy 0.03

10 85-8151550-8P SCREF 15/64-28 L=15 bA%Y" 15/64-28 L=15 1
11 01  B1905-520-0A0 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER TICY 1
12 B1905-520-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER VA (D
13 B1907-057-000 THRUST PIN A VTS L A (D
14 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy (0.02)
15 B1408-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NF - IvImdy 1
16 B1206-051-000 COUNTERWELGHT ‘ IVT4A%Y 1
17 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN Y r MV EA A 1
18 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.06
19 230-08055 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. DIy JRIAMIY (93) 1
20 230-08006 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR Y93 JRIALGT (D
21 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR : DIy yyoN I (D
22 SH-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 PA%Y M6 L=10 (2)
23 230-01100 HAND WHEEL VSRV X 1
24 01 230-01209 HAND WHEEL LY SEYAD A 1
25 §§8-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 YAE93y" 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
26 §5-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MA2¥" 9/32-28 L=16 1
27 §S-8680540-8P SCREW 9/32-28 L=4.5 bA2Y" 9/32-28 L=4.5 1
28 §§-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 A3y 9/32-28 L=7 1
29 §5-8150912-TH SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 bA%2¥* 15/64-28 L=9 1
30 §5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=38 b3y 15/64-28 L=8 1
31 88-8150760-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=Y.0 MA%y 15/64-28 L=7 i
32 B1450-057-000 ADJUSTING FEED ECCENTRIC YIFIIHA 1
33 §5-8660610-Tp SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AR 1/4-40 L=6 2
34 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7°BFIN Y 2
35 230-01308 TIMING BELT A43V)" N b 1

36 230-01407 UPPER SPROCKET YIZ7 07y 1

37 230-01506 SPROCKET WHEEL A7 uryh 1

38 B1305-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRIKG T vI-F M 1

39 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK. T v)-F IR 1

40 31308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TYe V)-F ¥ ¥7 A 1

41 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING TVR VI-F X ¥I9A D% 1

42 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK T )~ y3-3v7 1

43 105-03605 SAFETY BASE TVE vIVEYY 1

44 230-01605 SAFETY CLUTCH e ¥ 1

45 B51313-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE TR VI-F F AV I 1

46 B1314-05b-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN Ty VI-F Y3-Y7 Y 1

47 230-01704 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK T IFIYA Y 1

48 B1639-051-000 SPRING AVE Ry 2 1

49 55-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 b33 1/4-40 L=11 2

50 230-01803 IDLER BUSH T4V 5-7" Y2 1
51 230-01902 IDLER SHAFT TV 7-7 7 1
52 226-03906 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL Iy JFHARN 1
53 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 0yl Vi 1
54 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 3.2 & viy D=6.35H=3.2 1
bb SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 2 vxy D=6.35H=3.2 1
56 8S8-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 Yhe73y" 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
57 S5-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 bA%Y" 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
b8 S5-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 bA%Y" 15/64-28 L=12 2
5§ S5-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 bAZY" 9/32-28 L=19 1
60 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 Ef AbAY 12 1
61 SH-8060802-TP SCREW M6 L=8 ‘ bA2Y M6 L=8 1
62 §85-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 bA%Y" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
63 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASM., B YRy 92525 B(73) 1
64 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B YAV 92575 B (n
65 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 ATy 20X42 (D
66 S5-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 MRy 1/4-40 L=10 (2)
67 S5-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7.0 YAy 3/16-28 L=7 2



3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
SHEFEBIRILR




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ __ ______ DESCRIPTION _________. [ S S Qty_ _
1 * 400-16538 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ANYE YN 94 4 1
2 103-08203 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ASM. a-p -4y 1
3 103-01307 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE AEY 3N Y Y a4 1
4 230-02108 NEEDLE BAR IV 1
5 102-04709 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT A)F - 3-N -3 ) 1
6 230-02207 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK Y EV IS A 1
7 PT-0302000-S0  TAPERED PIN 3.,0X20 F-N LY 3X20 1
8 230-08303 OCK SHAFT REAR CRANK AV TIYY Yan 7 vy 1
9 230-02306 ROCK SHAFT FRONT BUSHING AU 939N O SyTAAL 1

10 230-02405 ROCK SHAFT REAR BUSHING ADE 93Vh O IUIuARE 1
11 B1410-771-000 STUD NI - 3-p - T IT T 1
12 01 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK B3y 1

13 01 BIl414-232-00A CRANK SLIDE BLOCK MK -4 % Fvi4an 1

14 01 Bl1414-232-00B GUIDE ROLLER NE -4 % Fyi4an 1

15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.12

16 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER -V -¥ VT 2y 1

17 230-02504 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD AYF IR vy 1

18 230-02603 ROCK SHAFT CRANK ELAINEL P 1

19 230-02702 CONNECTING STUD DN VA 1

20 B1411-057-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION AR A% 1

21 BI412-051-000 FELT M -2 % 7INb 1

22 230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPORT A2Y53441 1

23 MC-3210014-00 NEEDLE 134-35 #140 nY 134-35 #140 2

24 02 MC-3210018-00 NEEDLE 134-35 #130 M) 134-35 #180 2

25 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 4 ¥zy D=9 N=7 1

26 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 L33 b % 3.7X7X1 )

27 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 nyayIvy 9/32-28 |

28 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 uyhrFyh 15/64-28 1

29 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nYhsYy 15/64-28 1

30 $8-6110520-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 v5%y" 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

31 SS-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 53" 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

32 $S-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 t53y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

33 $5-6092120-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1L=21.2 L33y 9/64-40 L=21.2 2

34 $S-7111310-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 TALI3Y 11/64-40 L=12.8 2

35 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IhLI2y 11/64-40 1L=8.5 2

3 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X%0.8 t5% 7 % 6.5X13X0.8 1

37 SS-8150920-SP SET-SCREW AR 1

38 $S-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IRy 11/64-40 L=T 2

39 230-07008 WALKING BAR GUIDE YURIIE U AN 1

NOTE (7sd) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BEINE
02....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660LH



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
WA - Ex& Y BR

\

s

e

(

w
—_
\
\

\
\
@—@%ﬁw

(@ ((((((((((C@—Cﬁ(@—(?
n

—10

C

LN

—-3 4

——13-16




NOTE (FE2=)

WASHER 3.7X8X0.3

01....0PTIONAL PARTS

17° yayif &

REF.NO _ _NOSE _ _PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _________. IS T S Oty _
1 230-06505 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT YUk 1
2 B1455-053-000 BUSHING YAV 7 A% 2
3 230-06604 CONNECTING LINK YIRIILYEIIY Y 1
4 230-06703 L SHAPED LINK Lo 202 1
5 230-06802 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK PV EVANVANY 1
6 230-06901 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD IS 1
7 D1455-055-B00  CONNECTING STUD YYRSY nyN LyEYy s 1
8 D1454-055-B00  UPPER FEED SPRING ROD VL vALE 1
9 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK NVE DA% 7yF4an 1

10 B1467-053-0A0  WALKING BAR ASM. YIAZIN R ITR - IR 1

11 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING YIAIVE - AFIN } 1

12 $S-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MZY* 15/64-28 L=15 1

13 230-07107 WALKING BAR YIkIYE Y 1

14 210-48707 HINGE SCREW ¥VIAN R R VR 2

15 230-03007 GUIDE PLATE AHI7h Fap 4 14 1

16 01 230-07206 WALKING BAR SUEITR 9 (ayn ve-han) 1

17 B1461-245-000  GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW AN Y IR VR 1

18 D1462-241-E00  CONNECTING PIN ROLLER AI7y FIx 4 ¥y an 1

19 D1463-241-E00  PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE AHI7y 73 B 4N 1

20 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5%2 L% 4 % 4.8X11.5X2 1

71 DI1456-055-B00  HINGE SCREW y9k7y uiy A YRy 1

22 230-09608 UPPER FEED ARM CLAMP SCREW YOXIVYF AR 1

23 SS-71105610~-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ThL5%Y" 11/64-40 L= 5 1

24 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 whes3y° 11/64-40 L=T7.8 2

25 SS-7621040-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 /L33y 3/16-32 L=9.5 2

26 RE-0800000-X0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EF AvAY 8 P

27 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyhrFyh 11/64-40 1

28 105-09701 FELT YIn-3 Jh YuyR7INh 1

29 B1509-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR A¥TFI-YIFY 1

30 103-10712 HAND LIFTER CAM - LT A 1

31 $S-8150310-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1= 3.4 A%y 15/64-28 1=3.4 1

32 110-71701 NUT AT Favty 3 Fyb 1

33 230-02801 HAND LIFTER BRACKET AyI7H Faa 4 1

34 B1501-141-H00 PRESSER BAR Ak - 1

35 110-71800 HAND LIFTER A¥I7H b - 1

36 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING IFT Fa9ky 1% i

37 5D~0800481-SP  HINGE SCREWD=8  H=4.9 A2*viy' D=8 H=4.9 1

38 B1462-053-000  THREAD RELEASE SPRING AvanA Y% n % 1

39 $S-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 IILIZY 9/64-40 L=10.5 1

40 $S-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1L=12.8 Thesxy 11/64-40 L=12.8 1

41 230-02959 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ARINAIT1A(I3) 1

42 WP-0370316-SD v5% b % 3.7X8%0.3 1



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%) BfR




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _________| by R Qty
1 103-15000 FEED ROCKER 2798 1957 1
2 103-15109 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK Ma{Z7Y 97 1
3 103-15208 FEED ROCK CONKECTING ROD ZMEIY VYSIIhY 1
4 226-09200 FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD Z{A{Z7 9091 1
5 103-15505 PLATE ; 7Y FI9%94474 2

] 226-09608 FEED DRIVING ROCKEK BLOCK, S A7UFaRyZHIT X S p)
7 230-03106 FEED REGULATOR A9Faneyy 4 1
8 230-03254 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASH, 1035398944 (J3) 1
9 230-03353 FEED BAR ASM. AN 1(73) 1

10 230-03304 FEED BAR x4 (1
T 10T-07902 FEED BAR FORK A% 17334 (1)
12 §S-9151440-Cp SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 YR M 15/64-28 L=14 n
13 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6, 2X13X1 v34 & % 6.2XK13X1 n
14 230-03403 STITCH DIAL ARV{4 1
15 01 B1623-201-0AA STITCH DIAL Y14 1
16 B1633-470-000 STOPPER PLATE FIVFA-¥94{ 97 {% 1
17 B1513-280-000 TENSION SPRING A8y ®b Y % 1
18 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING 179#39ETe v 3 1
19 B1604-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT A8 4y 1
20 B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK ¥a-y A7y ay 1
2T B1653-470-000 PIN ey 1
22 230-03601 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM Z{AATVHA 1
23 B1636-581-B0C NEEDLE BEARING B ==} h A TIVS B 1
24 230-03700 THRUST COLLAR Z{AMZIV AT 1
25 230-07305 FEED ROCK SHAFT HMEIVY ) 1
26 T07-06102 BUSHING AMETIT T R33N 2
27 230-03809 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD A79Fareynyy” 1
28 226-10109 ROD PIN Y VAL vasZ il A 1
29 226-10406 SPRING BRACKET b AL AL SN S 1
30 102-07405 PIN bvliEbiviapl 1
31 ar 210-55009 SPRING LTI T
32 102-07116 FEED REGULATOR SCREW 17839293y 1
33 210-26307 SPRING HOLDER Eynt Ynt by 1
34 02 101-07506 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥ 209 -y ) 1
35 02 B1624-380-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER A7n - 1
36 CS-1021Z11-8H THRUST COLLAR D=10.Z W=12 707 D=10.2 W=12" T
37 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=6 2
38 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. g7y 23 209r (23) 2
39 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR I J27 AN (2)
40 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MRy 1/4-40 L=6 (4)
41 RO-0742201-00 RUBBER RING [UZA T
42 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 U} 4bAY 5 1
43 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREWD=9 H=7 ¥ viy D=9 N=7 1
44 SD-0800422-CP HINGE SCREW D=8  H=4.2 2 vy D=8 H=4,2 1
45 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK 3y 0.1
(4] ~230-03908 FEED LEVER 17971 T
47 230-04005 FEED LEVER BASE 199725 4 1
48 230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPORT Y5344z 1
49 a3 135-16703 SLIDE BLOCK B A9VIFY BT I B 1
50 03 135-16604 SLIDE BLOCK A AYIFY B/ 3 A 1
51 03 135-19202 SLIDE BLOCK XVTTIHITR T
52 §S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YALFRY 9/64-40 L=6.8 2
53 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 uAITIE M 4
54 WP-0651056-SD WASHER 6.5X11X1 3% b % 6.5X11X1 4
55 230-09509 FEED LEVER SHAFT A99F7I 7y 1
56 SD-0790601-5F HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6 ¥v3yT D=7.94 A=6 T
57 $5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PAZY” 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
58 $8-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ¥3%¥ 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
59 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 A3 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
60 §8-6110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7 \oz M 2
61 S8-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5] 2% 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
62 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA 2Y 11/64-40 L=8 2
63 §S-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 v5%y° 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
64 $5-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v5%y° 1/4-40 L=11 2
65 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 w33y 11/64-40 L=7 2
[ “SS-TTI0510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 eFFyT 11/64-40 L= 5 T
67 $5-7111310-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12,8 YAb3%y® 11/64-40 L=12.8 2
68 S¥-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 PAFY 1
69 HS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 uyhyiyy 9/32-28 1
70 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 myhrFYh 15/64-28 1
71 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING . B ANy 5 T
72 02 $S-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 % 1/4-40 L=10 1
73 02 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PR 1/4-40 L=8 1
74 RC-0740811-KP C-RING Cl 4M27 8 1
75 +04 400-25467 FEED REGULATOR APy 4 1
76 *04 B1623-145-0A0 STITCH DIAL FEIN Y 1
NOTE (3£E) 01....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660Lf

02....FOR PLC-1660,PLC-1660L PLC-1660,PLC-1660L M

03....SELECTIVE PARTS RIS

04...,FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7H

-10 —



6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
£Hh - THEhBAR

16-17-18-19

—11 —



REF,NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ ___ ____. DESCRIPTION _________1 LS SN, SR Bty
1 230-04203 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT S8y 1
2 * 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR JR3* I7NARN 1
3 230-04302 . BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE IR IFIARN 1
4 B1807-512-000 BUSHING B, INTERMEDIATE 389 FhAANL B 1
5 B1816-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE YRy XY n N 1
6 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1L=10.5 MAZY 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
7 $S-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MARY* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
8 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MARY* 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
9 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 1.=8 MARY" 1/4-40 L=8 4

10 230-22106 THREAD CUTTER HOOK SHAFT BASE AN9Hy 10 4 2
I1 01 230-22205 HOOK SHAFT BASE APk Z 3KS 2
12 230-04500 HOOK SHAFT BASE,LOWER METAL BIT IR £IEAN 2
13 230-04609 HOOK SHAFT y A 2
14 230-41304 OPENER x-7° F- 2
15 230-04906 OPENER GUIDE ARM k-7 F-7vHUF 2
16 02 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A W7 R M A 2

17 02 101-12100 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, B INT T XMW B 2

18 02 101-12209 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, C XTI MY C 2

19 02 101-11904 HOOK SHAFT GEAR AP S 2

20 230-08105 LOWER METAL LUBRICATING FELT HYT IAANR 2272 h 2

21 SK-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 uyaryHE hh 4

22 WP-0651056-SD  WASHER 6.5X11X1 vI¥ 7 % 6.5X11X1 4

23 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 uyBITFE bh 2

24 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MRy 15/64-28 L=7 2

25 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 1= 4.5 MARY 1/4-40 L=4.5 6

26 PHE-0300062-C0 PIN INEDIAY 2

27 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED CAM I auy X7UhA 1

28 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MRy 15/64-28 L=T 2

29 01 230-04708 HOOK SHAFT SPACER BT PAN ¥ - 2

30 03 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED CAM I ayy A70hA 1

NOTE (=) 01....FOR PLC-1660,PLC-1660L PLC-1660,PLC-1660LH

02....SELECTIVE PARTS
03....FOR PLC-1660L

-12 -

B
PLC-~1660LfH



7.HOOK COMPONENTS

SERIER

s



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _________1 S S SR Qty_ _
1 01 230-25059 HOOK WITH CAP ASH. DI v (23) (Fy7° 9%) 2
2 230-25000 HOOK YN Y (2)
3 230-25158 INNER HOOK ASM. YFh v (73) (2)
4 230-25257 CAP ASM, ¥vy7° (13) (2)
5 230-25208 CAP vy 7 (2)
6 230-25802 TENSION SPRING FayIn x (2)
7 230-26503 SPRING JYFVE UIN F (2)
8 230-26107 SCREW FaYIN FFaveIFy (2)
9 230-26206 SCREW FaYIN FIARY (2)

10 230-26602 SCREW PHFVE YIN AR (2)
I1 230-25307 HOLDER YN YAV (2)
12 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD Ny (2)
13 230-26404 FELT 7zhh (2)
14 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW UEH IEFT PARY (6)
15 228-14008 SCREW NIYFNARS” (4)
16 02 230-39159 HOOK WITH CAP ASM. VAU CNAVE 2
17 230-25000 HOOK YN Y (2)
18 230-27063 INNER HOOK ASM. y¥h v (J3) (2)
19 230-27154 CAP ASM. Y7 (73) (2)

20 230-27105 CAP Yy97° (2)

21 230-25802 TENSION SPRING Favynt x (2)

22 230-26107 SCREW Fagyn }Favdry’ (2)

23 230-26206 SCREW FAYIN FYAFY (2)

24 230-25307 HOLDER YFh YAV (2)

25 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD Ny (2)

26 230-26404 FELT 7zhb (2)

27 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW Y IATE MARY” (6)

28 228-14008 SCREW AYYIRARS (4)
29 03 230-28053 HOOK WITH CAP ASM. MR(I3)(¥YY7° %) 2
30 230-25000 HOOK VAV (2)
31 230-27063 INNER HOOK ASM, 9 Y (J3) (2)
32 230-28061 CAP ASH. ¥y7° (43) (2)
33 230-28004 CAP Fyy7 (2)
34 230-25802 TENSION SPRING FaYIN % (2)
35 230-26107 SCREW FIYIN FFavtyzy (2)
36 230-26206 SCREW FATIN ZIYAZY )
37 230-25307 HOLDER Y YA (2)
38 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD NGy (2)
39 230-26404 FELT 7z} (2)
40 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW YFD VAYT MAFY (6)
41 228-14008 SCREW ISDTASE A (4)
42 $S-1092810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=25.4 ¥53y 2
43 107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) THIF ¢ v(E-bhr%) 2
NOTE (3E31) 01....FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7/4
02....FOR PLC-1660 PLC-1660/
03....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660-Lf

— 14 —



8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR PL.C—~1660-7)

Sty EEEE (PLC-1660—-75H)

—-15—



REF.NO NI PARTNO. DESCRIPIION .. . _. Ly 4l ey
1 230-05051 LINK INSTALLING BASE ASM. T ayN IIMIIIE 4(I3) 1
2 101-16606 LINK INSTALLING BASE T a-p -y MIYIR 4 (D
3 SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 k5% 15/64-28 L=11.,5 n
4 101-16804 SHAFT hAS 2-p -39 ) (1
5 101-16903 SPRING Y a-p =YYy Nk @)
6 SS-8152030-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 ARy 15/64-28 L=20 (1)
7 230-22007 STOPPER taybh 9Izbyn - n
8 101-17109 BUSHING FI9HIIF AAh m
9 Wp-0753016-SZ  WASHER 7.5X16.0X3.0 L% H % 7.5X16%3 @)

10 NS-6150430-3P  NUT 15/64-28 nyh7ryh 15/64-28 (1)
11 S5-6111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t7%3" 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
12 S5-8111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 A%y 11/64-40 L=9.5 (n
13 S5-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64-4C L=8.5 IN53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 (n
14 230-05002 CAM INSTALLING LINK hA avht v (1)

15 D2427-555-B00-B CAM ROLLER hn-3 (1)

16 D2428-555-B00-A CAM ROLLER SHAFT Aam-7 ¥ 7 (1)

17 D2430-555-B00 ~ SNAP RING hAn-3 ¥4 Gy (n

18 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 v5¥ & % 5X10.5X1 2

19 101-17851 SOLENOID ASM. ¥ a-pr -IEIAE I3 1

20 230-05606 CONNECTING LING,B VvV vsB 1

21 230-05101 DRIVING ARM,LEFT aght 995 (& Y) 1

22 230-05200 DRIVING ARM,RIGHT P 997 (3%) 1

23 230-05507 CONNECTING LINK, A I V7N 1

24 230-14806 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1h5074 1

25 CS-0950810-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=8 Z7Ah9r D=9.5 W=8 /3 1

26 CS-0950816-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 A77h95 D=9.5 W=8 (D

27 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 bARY" 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

28 230-05804 MOVING XNIFE kAR 2

29 230-05903 FIXED KNIFE IF{ AR 2

30 230-06000 CLAMP SPRING IIVT° N} 2

31 230-06109 COUNTER ENIFE INSTALLING BASE IF{ARNIVIE 4 2

32 230-06208 MOVING KNIFE INSTALLING BASE b AN IIA 4 2

33 230-06307 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT b YAZID 9IS 2

34 CS-0950810-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=8 Z77M9r D=9.5 W=8 /3 2

35 CS-09850816-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 Z7AM0r D=9.5 W=8 (2)

36 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MAZYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (4)

37 CS-0700811-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 Z7Zb05 D=T W=8 2

38 230-05358 JOINT ROD ASM. Iyt (%) 1

39 230-05309 JOINT ROD ' afvioyh (1)

40 230-21900 DRIVING ARM PLATE EVINVV I AKE (1)

41 B3417-051-000 REAR LIFTING BAR ROLLER Yy yIEt - an @)

42 NM-6050001-SP  NUT M5 uJa73vh M5X0.8 132 n

43 SS-8661012-TP  SCREW pAFS 2

44 SS-7151610-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 7R 15/64-28 1=16 2

45 SS-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 7%y 15/64-28 L=10 2

46 SS-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 72y 3/16-28 L=12 1

47 S$S-6121010-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 k7% 3/16-28 L=10 1

48 NM-6050001-SP  NUT M5 uyHhsrvh M5X0.8 1¥2 1

49 $S-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 7% 11/64-40 L=4.3 2

50 D2436-245-E00  SCREW ke Yh-An - pARY” 2

51 SM-6020450-TP  SCREW k757" 4

52 SM-8040402~-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 pARYT M4X0.7 L=4 4

53 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 bA%RY 11/64-40 L=5 2

54 SS-8110520-TP - SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MA%XY* 11/64-40 L=4.5 2

55 SS-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k3%y* 11/64-40 L=11 2

56 88-6120940-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 k737" 3/16-28 L=9 1

57 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 t7% 4 % 5X10.5X1 1

58 SD-0640325-SP HINGE SCREW 2 VRY 2

59 SS-8110410-TP bA%XY 11/64-40 L=3.5 4

SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5

— 16 —



9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
HEGWXY R (PLC-1660—-TH)

—-17 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________ ) LR S . aty
1 D1681-241-E0A  SWITCH INSTALLING BASE AIFIIFE 4 1
2 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P 7257 hn - 1
3 D1680-141-EA0  TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM RIFN II24IF(I3) 1
4 101-61206 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ 2220 - 1
5 S5-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.5 b33y 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
6 85-7621040~-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 Yltgxy' 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
7 Wp-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10,5X1 k7% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 2
8 230-08402 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID (AC24V) ¥ y2229%7° 3y (AC24V) 1
9 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE AR VANV LE 1

10 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER 37 Ry - 1
11 D2464-555-B00  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN Y7 RIS Yy 1
12 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Ef AMA7 4 2
13 101-19402 LINK ¥ Y2R0Y 789497 1
14 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE ¥ YIR7V7ANRVYNII TR 4 1
15 102-12009 REVERSE FEED ROD ¥ vri7) wpe 1
16 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM ¥ YIRIWUEIYF 1
17 101-19907 CUSHION ¥ Y2400 - 1 A7 1
18 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ Y2829 - N RS 2
19 D2515-232-D00  TORSION SPRING 1580 eIN V14 FIIn % 1
20 Bil14-280-000 PIN [ 1
21 PS-0400322-KP  SPRING PIN 4.0X32 AT Wy ey 4.0X32 1
22 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2 vxy D=7.24 H=3.3 2
23 D1687-141-E00 PIN TANRY) T ) 1
24 SS-7121410-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 YWL73y" 3/16-28 L=14 1
25 S5-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 L33y 15/64-28 L=12 2
26 S§-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyhyE A 11/64-40 L=9.5 4
27 SS-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 IL5%y 15/64-28 L=12 2
28 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Ihe5%y 11/64-40 L=7 4
29 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ZyhrIvh 15/64-28 1
30 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 bI¥ b % 6.2X13X1 2
31 WS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASHER' NIE R 2
32 Wp-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k7% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 4
33 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L7 % 5X10.5X1 4
34 101-07407 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥ Y2800 -0 1
35 RE-0600000-K0  E~RING 6 E7 AbA7 6 2

- 18 —



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660—7)
FHFER (PLC-1660—-TH)

1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR hasrry v 1
2 PS-0600502-XP SPRING PIN AWy 1
3 230-07768 THREAD TENSION ASH. 1M #A97(23) 1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A PV (1)
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {hhIN 32 (1
[ Z30-07750 TENSTON BASE PLATE CONPL. S EPREREL A D
7 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER hani{s (1)
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 & vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B {pali "V B (N

10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT fhagt by (1)

T NS-6110310-SP “NUT T1764-40 TIH7FIN 11764-40 @)

12 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 {1{p#3-3% - A (1)

13 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1+ #3-3 35 (4)

14 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO,1 241 {bF39IN° 3 (2)

15 110-72402 THREAD TENSTON NUT X 41 {bF39Y v (2)

15 T01-24303 THREAD TENSTON PUST, B T AI{735% - B (D

17 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1h#3-3 ¥5 (4)

18 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1hF3-995 A3 (2)

19 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {MF-IN % (2)

20 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1bF3- 347 I{FVE A (2)

71 TI0-72204 TENSTON RUT LSE2EED [¢3)

22 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD LAYLR S 71 S ea4 (1)

23 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. RPN R Ty 23 (2)

24 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE TRION R TVH{4 m

25 B3139-527-000 COLLAR RPN R ¥ 747~ (1)

76 B3TZ8-527-000 TAREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B LY ER m

27 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST ThRON 3WF) & 4 (1)

28 226-18904 SET SCREW ANMIN FIFPARY (1)

29 226-18904 SET SCREW 1hPUN REYPARY” (1

30 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {hEYN % #3-2944 B (1)

3T SS-7090520-5P SCREW 9764-40 L= 4.5 YWE7%y 9764-40 L=4.5 1

32 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR 1hEON X Tt (1

33 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE MY A 3 (1)

34 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1h#3-3 Fb (1)

35 * 10320703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 1hadz VA (1)

36 SS-7IT0510-5P “SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YheFEy 1176440 L= 5 [¢3)]

37 WS-0310002-KR SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 N33y 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 (¢))

38 $S-6111140-SP SCREN 11/64-40 L=11 93y 11/64-40 L=11 1

39 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 u¥hr}eh 11/64-40 1

40 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IALF2Y" 11/64-40 1L=7 2

—-19 —



11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—-1660)
RAFHME (PLC-1660H)

REF.NO _NOTE ~_ _PARTNO. _ _______ PESCRIPTION _________] LA S R Qty_ _
1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR APIRRAFTE D 1
2 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN 2773y ey 1
3 230-22353 THREAD TENSION. ASM. 1hFI97(23) 1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 1RRIN (D
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD YIS S (1)
] T03-55055 TENSTON POST ASH. Y7395 X 148 I3 OO
7 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER b E (D
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 V3 D=4.7 §=2.8 (2)
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B fhapi v B (1)

10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT C{hank by 1)
1T NS-6110310-SP NUT 11764-40 WEIFIT 11/64-40 €3]
12 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A X A14hFa-F - A €))]
13 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC {M¥3-Y 35 (4)
14 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.I. X1 {bF3III0° % (2)
15 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT ¥4 1 {vFayy Fyb (2)
16 T01-24303 THREAD TENSION POST, B ¥ {1{F#3-9F - B @)
17 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1h$3-3 ¥5 (4)
18 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1bF3-395 Az (2)
19 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING bF3-IN 3 (2)
20 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER bF3-545 H{FYh A (2)
71 110-72204 TENSION NOUT 7a97 Fob (2)
22 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD BRI 3 BV R AT Y @))
23 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. ARMUN 3 TV I3 (2)
24 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE ARRIN F VI 4R (D
25 B3139-527-000 COLLAR BRI R ¥ Th5- (1)
2% B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B TP % B @8]
27 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST ARRUN” ZHTD & 1 (1)
28 226-18904 SET SCREW ABBUAT FRFIATY QY]
29 226-18904 SET SCREW FINVL 5.2 S F Vi (1)
30 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {PhYIN % F3-¥9{4 B (1)
31 §5-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YIt5%y 9/64-40 L=4.5 [€))
32 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR {RRIN 3 TYHAHL (1)
33 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE MRy » 20y (D
34 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1h#3-3 Vb ()
35 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IRL5FY 11/64-40 L=T 2

— 920 —



12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1660L)
X#TERE (PLC—-1660LMH)

f@i\ \

-91 —

1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR AP2NARTE D 1
2 PS-0600502-KpP SPRING PIN A7V ey 1
3 230-07867 THREAD TENSION ASM. AMFIIY(13) 1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A {MMIN % (1
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AMIN 357 (1)
6 230-07859 TENSION BASE COMPL. S EVPZ IR EL VPR (1)
7 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER b2hit% (1)
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 ¥ v3y D=4.7 1=2.8 (2)
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B {hapA €YV B (D
10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hagt by (D
11 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {M3-3¥95 @)
12 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC {M3I-3 5 (4)
13 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {M3-335 Ay (2)
14 D3129-555-D00 THREAD TENSION SPRING {bFIYIN (2)
15 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {bFI-IN 3 (2)
16 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER -39 M7V A 4)
17 110-72204 TENSION NUT 93 o (4)
18 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD AMMIN 2 AN H AT S (1)
19 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. PISS IS S 2 N (2)
20 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE {MMIN 3 TVH{1% (1
21 B3139-527-000 COLLAR AMIN XI5 D
22 B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B AMIN 2B ()
23 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST PINVINE VL INE d (1)
24 226-18904 SET SCREW AMMIN ZHTIARS? (1)
25 226-18904 SET SCREW AMNIN FATIARY (1)
26 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B I FIN & F3-t944 B )
27 $S-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IR 9/64-40 L=4.5 (D
28 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR {MMIN % TVHET (D
29 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ANY N X3 (1
30 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT M- I (D
31 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 INESRS” 11764-40 L=7 2



13. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

ThEEXERR

REF.NO _NOTE = PARTNO. = _______ DESCRIPTION_ _________/ | S S SR Qty_ _
1 230-09764 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1F93995(13) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BAS1S COMPL. 1hexMIYra 1 (53 Y) (1N
3 230-09756 BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. IS 2 (Fyary) (1)
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. AMXBAY 2(hYT W) (1)
5 225-38300 BOBBIN LEVER A% - (D
6 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE ASEA 2 T =VATRL | [€))
7 §5-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MAFY 11/64-40 L=4 (1
8 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING AHIN } n
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ ayh Y 1-7 Yy (2)

10 A3216-001-00A  RUBBER RING 1 A9(7 597) (1)
Il B3205-210-000 CUSHION A S n
12 B1148-555-000 SPRING A7) F3-%7 YN R (1)
13 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Cir abAy (1)
14 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E¥ HbA7 5 (1)
15 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oYy (1)
16 SS-7621040-3P SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 W53y 3/16-32 1=9.5 p)
17 SS-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 ¥7%y° 3/16-28 L=10 3
18 B3213-205-000 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL PR E VAN VA 1
19 SS-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-401=15.5 A3y 11/64-40 L=15.5 2
20 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 1MX0%5 14 1
21 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v5xy" 9/64-40 1=6 2
22 107-04153 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. ANETASASECL (CEY) 1
23 107-04104 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1M TVH 14 (1
24 160-88003 THREAD GUIDE & 145 AN avyE v TV N
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 yhrFIh 11/64-40 (1)
26 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT TV93-y I9h D
27 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 241 {MFIIIN % (1N
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1M 3-3 ¥5 (2)
29 101-24204 THREAD TENSI10N POST, A 2 114 3-3% - A (1



14. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK~131A)

HEHA ETEERGR (AK-13 1 AHE)

- 93 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _________.| Ly _ %o Oty
1 GAK-A16010A0 AX DRIVING LINK ASH. ARYIF(I3) 1
2 GAX-A16030A0 AK CYLINDER ASM, AKYIYA (93) (1)
3 PA-4002002-00 AIR CYLINDER 7YY VA (n
4 GAK-A1604000 AK CYLINDER BASE AKYYVE -b & 4 (2)
5 GAK-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT JYvE =N A (1
[ GAK-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR VIR 39 0N
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A YL I4N 97 A (1
8 GAX-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR YUI{N e vhT- (1)
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN LM by (n
10 8S-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 nyFs7HE Ah 3/16-28 L=12 (1)
11 SH-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 ST §))
12 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 uyhsivh M8 132 (n
13 SH-6081802-TP SCREW wIhITHE A (4)
14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING U 2bAY (2)
15 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION ARV -b (2)
16 GAK-AT6020A0 AK WINDOW PLATE ASH, AR 1A(7R) (D
17 GAK-A1602080 WINDOW PLATE ASM. b Ay Y ¢))
18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK ATEANE M (n
19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM Y1 95 B (1)
20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT YAV Y ) (1)
21 SD-0720331-5P HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 X Yv3y D=7.24 H=3.3 @)
22 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyhs3#vh 15/64-28 (n
23 8S-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 nyhs7HE bh 3/16-28 L=12 ¢))]
24 WP-1021016-SD WASHER v39 # % 10.2X18X1 (n
25 RE-0700000-X0 E-RING 7 Ep bRV 7 (1)
26 GAK-33024000 SOLENOID LINK HOLDER Jyr¥y (1)
27 SS-6110480-SP ~  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 v53y° 11/64-40 L=4.3 (1)
28 * $S-9151160-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 uyhsk” bh 15/64-28 L=115 (2)
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyhsiyh 15/64-28 (2)
30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER k¥ 75 vIFa 1
31 103-11504 HOLDER STUD eF Ty YTYvEy 1
32 103-12213 SPRING b 7 FIN 3 1
33 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 xv3y* D=7.94 H=3.6 1
34 GAK-A16070A0 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. b3 75 7R a(03) 1
35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER k¥ 74 7hray yan 1
36 $5-7090530-SP SCREW §/64-40 L=4.5 TRy 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
37 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 xviy D=7.24 H=3.3 1
38 GAK-88040000 PIN L3 7y 31k vty 1
39 GAK-A16080A0 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASM. v A{YF(I3) 1
40 GAK-81007000 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH BRACKET v 2{y¥7° 54y)h (1)
41 GAK-81008000 HOLDER ¥ 77y FhA(E (1)
42 GAK-81009000 ROD 32 624 (1)
43 SM-9061850-SC SCREW M6 L=18 nyAzE Ab M6 L=18 (2)
44 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 FA°23Y° ¥AZ M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
45 PX-0200020-00 ACTUATOR 7rFax-4- (1)
46 PV-0105020-00 ATR VALVE TN N7 4]
47 PJ-0460590-02 ELROW o (2)
48 PJ-3010605-04 JOINT ANV -b 3z ¥ a{vh ¢))]
49 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f1-7° (4.34)
50 180-35006 CABLE MARK NO.1 7{%-v-7(1) (n
51 186-35105 WIRE MARK (2) vIY-v-7(2) ¢))
52 186-35204 WIRE MARK (3) 94%-7-7(3) (D
53 PC-0126010-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A - IVhE-5 (n
54 EA-9500802-00 CABLE BAND 150 Fyyant vhe 150 (1)
55 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5,1:L=32 w73y D=5.1 L=32 2
56 PF-0552100-A0 FILTER REGULATER ASM, TR VE 2b-4 73 1
57 PJ-3040652-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/4 ok 2=ty 1
58 F1021-003-000 HOSE JOINT 32 ¥y a{vh 1
59 SL-4041291-SC SCREW M4 L=12 FA° 1Y ¥AZ M4 L=12 2
60 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 L3y 3 4.3X9X0.8 2
61 N¥-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyhsIvh M4 2

—924 —



15. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK—131B)

HER X EITEERR (AK—1 3 1 BAER)




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. ________._ DESCRIPTION _________| tov oA 4. Qry
1 GAK-A16010A0 AX DRIVING LINK ASM, AKYY#(73) 1
2 GAK-A16030A0 AK CYLINDER ASM. ARIYVA" (23) (1)
3 PA-4002002-00 AIR CYLINDER I7IVA (1)
4 GAK-A1604000 AK CYLINDER BASE ARYYVA -V & 4 (2)
5 GAK-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT 2N (1)
6 GAK-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR ' YR ¥5- M
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A VIZASE sal - (1)
8 GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR YVI4N b VhS- (1)
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN N2 S A (1)

10 $5-6121210-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L%y 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

11 SH-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 L=5 MR [@))

12 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 uyHIIYh M8 132 (1)

13 SM-6081802-TP  SCREW nyhr7HE bh (4)

14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING Un apAY (2)

15 PJ-3010651-04  HALF UNION AM - (2)

16 GAK-AT602040 AKX WINDOW PLATE ASH. AKYR 12(73) (1)

17 GAK-A16020B0 WINDOW PLATE ASM. Y 1arya Yy (1)

18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK DL SRV (1)

19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM Y4 957 B (1)

20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT 2SR (1)

21 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2 vy D=T7.24 H=3.3 (1)

22 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyhrFIh 15/64-28 (1)

23 SS-6121212-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 nyhr7HE b 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

24 WP-1021016-SD  WASHER 3% & % 10.2X18X1 (1)

25 RE-0700000-K0  E-RING 7 El 3MAY 7 (1)

26 GAK-33024000 SOLENOID LINK HOLDER VYIHx (N

27 $S-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 L33y 11/64-40 L=4,3 (1)

28 $S-9151160-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 nyayE b 15/64-28 L=115  (2)

29 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 o¥h2+Yh 15/64-28 (2)

30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER vy 7r vIFa 1

31 103-11504 HOLDER STUD vy T IFvuEY Y 1

32 103-12213 SPRING SN 1

33 SD-0790361-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 23y D=7.94 H=3.6 1

34 GAK-A16070A0 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. Ly 77 7hFa(s3) 1

35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER v¥ 75 FhFayt yan 1

36 SS-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 53y 9/64-40 L=4.5 I

37 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7,24 H= 3.3 & v3y D=7.24 H=3.3 1

38 GAK-88040000 PIN L¥ 7H a3k vee 1

39 * 400-24970 AIR APPARATUS (A) ASM. I7-Y9FA(I3) 1

40 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE FUY N VRIYSMA (1)

41 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 74V V¥ 1 -4 (1)

42 GAK-A14030A0 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. VUL v 7t (23) (1

43 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-9% 5 (1)

44 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 74979% FA (ZhF) (1)

45 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 74999% 7B (2§ ) (1)

46 GAK-29015000 JOINT A 710979% FACZAMN-1) (1)

47 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER At ay (1)

48 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE $2-7° (0.18)

49 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (1.45)

50 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (1.45)

51 * 400-25359 AK CORD ASHM. AKI-p 73 (D

52 ¥ HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP y-7 N 2997 (1)

53 SM-4061001-SB  SCREW M6 L=10 "33y M6 L=10 (2)

54 SM-4032501-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 Fa* 23y M3X0.5 L=25 (2)

55 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FAT IRy kAZ M3X0.5 L=6 (1)

56 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YVErZyT D=4.8 L=25 4

— 26 —



16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

e AR
i
1
I
I
! i
/
TN /

// \ _- /

/ \///’/

REF.NO  NOTE _PARTNO. . DESCRIPTIQN ¥y A 4 Gy
1 103-21602 FELT 7Ihb 1
2 103-21701 OIL RETURN WICK Hvyay 71k 1
3 B3526-226-000 OIL SPONGE FvY1- 17 33) 1
4 BP-8000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 e -k n 470 8 0.3
5 EA-9502B05-00  CABLE CLIP y~7"W997° 1
6 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER Bv)2- 71hbh A A¥x 1
7 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.2
8 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W55y 11/64-40 L=7 1
9 SS-7111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 2 M 1

10 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 w739k 11/64-40 1
11 PS-0600241-00  SPRING PIN 6X24 A7 Wy ey 6.0X24 2
12 230-14608 CONNECTING LINK FELT YPEIIYEIY VI TThb 1
13 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S ¥IN VN 60 2

-927 —



17. GAUGE CCMPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS)
T—-VBGR (R

1 230-15001 THROAT PLATE, (10MM) NI{3(10MN) 1
2 02 230-16108 THROAT PLATE, (10MM)LONG PITCH M1E(10MM) Y7 b yFyay 1
3 230-16900 THROAT PLATE HOLDER , 10MM N 4255 (10MM) 2
4 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER Ayy/3n 2
5 230-07602 HINGE SCREW AYYyAnE iy 2
6 §5-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 22y 11/64-40 L=8 8
7 §8-6090620-Sp SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v53%y° 9/64-40 L=6 2
8 8S-2090810-Sp SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 YAV5%3° 9/40 L=7.5 2
9 230-17551 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM AYpe AC10MM) (43) 1
10 230-17502 NEEDLE CLAMP, 10MM NP ACLOMM) (1)
11 55-8080660-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 M2y 1/8-44 L=b.5 (2)
12 230-18658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 10MM AFE7Y (10MM) (73) 1
13 - 230-18609 PRESSER FOOT, 10MM A3x7v(10MM) (D
14 230-19409 FINGER GUARD e -p (1
15 230-20001 FEED DOG, 10MM A7 (10MM)v)2 .4 1
16 01 230-20209 FEED DOG, 10MM A7 (10MM)2,4X3.8 1
17 02 230-20407 FEED DOG, 10MM, LONG PITCH A2V (10MM) my2” ¥° y¥339 1
18 8S-7110410-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 IALI74Y 11/64-40 L= 4 1
19 107-83355 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MN 27979 (73) 10MM 1
20 02  230-22551 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM 7973 (73) 10MM 1
21 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4.5 UYHITHE M M4 L=4.5 (D
22 107-83306 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM 2797y (10MM) (n
23 02  230-22502 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM Y4797 (10MM) (D
24 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40.L=10.5 wAt72y" §/64-40 L=10.5 1
NOTE (#3) 01....FOR PLC-1660 PLC-1660/4
02....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660LMH

—98 —



18. TABLE AND STAND& BELT COVER COMPONENTS
T—=TN - HIE - )L N AR
2 9 P28

—~ 99—




REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION ________ _| by oA A Qty
1 230-12859 BELT COVER (LABEL STICK) AT UMNIR - (580 W7%) 1
2 230-12909 BELT COVER (REAR) AN - (B3R) 1
3 230-13006 BELT COVER (UNDER) A AN - (9R) 1
4 230-13105 SYNCHRO SUPPORT SIS oA 1
5 D8232-141-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT A MM - YFY 4
6 SS-6110610-TP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ¥5%5 11/64-40 L=6 6
7 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v7%y" 11/64-40 L=6 3
8 SS-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IWL53y" 11/64-40 L= 5 1
9 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v5%Y 11/64-40 L=6 2

10 105-28800 FRAME SUPPORT BAR M7t IR Y 1
11 230-12701 OBLIQUE TABLE A7 W I
12 B8213-012-000  BED HINGE CONNECTION vy Yy 2
13 B8206-012-000  FELT CUSHION M-7" 793y 4
14 B8209-012-000  RUBBER CUSHION b-7 BT A 4
15 105-29600 WASHER vy ¥ 2
16 105-39906 SET NAIL ISVES 8

17 01 230-12602 FLAT TABLE v5F-7" N 1

18 107-72952 0IL RESERVOIR ASM. 77 595 (73) 1

19 ¥ 400-25299 0IL POT JOINT 77 5% 1

20 213-79003 0IL MANAGEMENT WASHER 77" 53%%° 0 % 1

21 B8112-220-000 OIL SEAL 77 5% TNV I

22 % 400-25300 0IL POT 77" 5%y 1

23 SM-3031401-SE  SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 Iy M3X0.5 L=14 4

24 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nYA7#Yh M3X0.5 1y2 4

25 107-48101 0IL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING 77" TFRMZT N yRY 8

76 WP-0320501-SC _ WASHER M3 Y5 7 § 3.2X7X0.5 1

27 SK-3241601-SC  WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 IVEVFY D=2.4 L=16 8

28 BT-0630520-Z0  HOLDER COVER ¥ yIvFa-7 0.01

29 111-55108 DRAWER £2 3 1

30 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT vEE Y $HI 2

31 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER X VAN - I

32 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 7%y D=3.1 L=16 6

33 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION T$YI591 Y 1

34 SK-3513200-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5,1 L=32 IVEPFY D=5.1 L=32 4

NOTE (3E32)

01....FOR FLAT TABLE

-30 -

SEF-7 MisRA



19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR PLC—1660—7
PLC—1660—7%EHE5S

REF. N0 NOTE  PARTNO. _____ DESCRIPTION _____ b v 4 .. %y
1 MAZ-02508000 CORD HOLDER I-p A (2 1) 2
2 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S IR Y 60 3
3 D2414-141-E00  LORD BUSHING TA7 V32 1
4 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7N N7 1
5 SS-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k5% 11/64-40 L=11 1
6 S8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Yhk72¥" 11/64-40 L=7 1
7 WI-0530002-KS  TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 ME B2 D=5,3 1
8 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT (a2 AN 3
9 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P Nyt Yt 14P 1

10 *01 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM, 7=23-b" (73) 1
NOTE (#:33) 01....FOR PLC-1660-7(SC-510) PLC-1660-7(SC-510)13

-~ 31—



20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

& AR
1
1 2:3°4 56 7
[-]
*——-‘E ‘ ) j:: %:@
G D a0
9
13
12
1011
=) 25
o _1_
NER r B
I I 16 I I
| | 15 = | |
' —
L = A | I
Q I I
I I
! l
I I
I > |
I N I
22 I I
19-20 \ sl 24° i& I :
= "4 | |
. @ I l
]
s I l
I I
L
REF.NO _ _NOTE _ PARTNO. DESCRIPTION | LS S B aty_
1 B3101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX 79" JeuN 3 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DR1VER, LARGE M SN - (3 1) 1
3 B3110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b 94N - (Fa29) 1
4 B9111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL b3 - (33-) 1
5 B9143-372-000 WRENCH (7.1 X 8.1) Y3-7 # v F (7.1X8.1) 1
; BIT13-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) VI5 F A% F(33-) T
7 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE myarE - A3 (F1) 1
8 107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) TAIE ¥ v (u-byhy%) 2
9 B9121-220-0A0 OILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL) 77 5%y N024Y 1
10 ¥C-3210014-02 NEEDLE 134-35 #140-2 1Y 134-35 #140-2 2
11 01 ¥C-3210018-02 NEEDLE 134-35 #180-2 »J 134-35 #180-2 Z
12 105-29808 COVER M7 == Mhn - 1
13 02  230-05804 MOVING KNIFE b 92 1
14 02  230-05903 FIXED KNIFE IFAR 1
15 02 230-06000 CLAMP SPRING IYT N ¥ 1
16 03 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASH. EMINEVN 1
17 %05  400-26920 SYNCHRON1ZER ASM. Y3 1
18 #05  MTS-P00750B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM, P.C.D 75 £-47-) 43 75 1
19 05  MTJ-VHOO5304 V BELT 53INCH VA' Bb 53V# 1
20 04 HTJ-VHOO5104 V BELT 51INCH VA" B} 514V# 1
71 02 DI114-245-F00 PANEL THREAD GUIDE N RATTVH T
22 02  SH-4040601-SC SCREW ¥4X0.7 L=6 FA° 23y M4X0.7 L=6 1
23 02  WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY D3 M4 1
24 02  WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 I % T S0 M4 1
25 06  229-58458 CONNECTING ROD ASM. B VUrYE 9B(J3) 1
NOTE (#52) 01....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660LJH
02....FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7f8
03....FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7

(HEAD ONLY DELIVERY TO JUS, JE)
04....FOR PLC-1660-7

(FLAT TABLE)
05....FOR PLC-1660-7(SC-510)
06....EXCEPT PLC-1660-7

— 32—

(JUS, JEGEER oD AT B

FOR PLC-1660-7
(5-7" Mikk) H

PLC-1660-7(SC-510)H

PLC-1660-7% E& <



21. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
Ry — ViR —RR

PLC-1660 O O O
PLC-1660L O O
PLC-1660-7 O : O ®) @)
NEEDLE GALGE SIZE THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE PRESSER FOOT ASH, PRESSER FOOT
FOR LOKER TAFE ATTACHING WiTH GUIDE
t 8 % & Tr-THANR BiR(4) A4 VE2BIR
Stitch length Stitch length Stitch length §=J
BLyF:6mm BEyF:10mm BYy¥:6mm
mm Ref.No| Part No, |{Ref.No| Part No. [Ref.No| Part No. [Ref.,No| Part No. [Ref.No| Part No.
3 1 230-15506 - - 10 }230-18955 -
6 2 230-15407 - - 11 230-18856 14 230-295%86
8 3 230-15100 - 8 230-15357 12 1230-18757 15 230-29457
9.5 4 230-16009 - - - 16 230-192%0
10 5 230-15001 7 230-16108 9 230-15258 13 {230-18658 17 230-19854
12 6 230-15803 - - - 18 230-29855
PLC-1660 @) @) @) O
PLC-1660L O @) O
PLC-1660-7 O O O
NEHLE GALGE SIZE FEED NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. | THROAT PLATE HOLDER
t 8 2 Y $E(d) bkl
$2.4 o 2.4 o 1,3.5
A\ o) <y g __JHE
TH RE i ’ s B3
E g HE HEH B
nm Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No, |Ref.Noj Part No. |Ref.No] Part No, |[Ref.No| Part No,
19 1230-20704 - - 28 (230-17858| 34 230-17254
6 20 |230-20605 - - 29 1230-17759! 35 230-17155
21 230-20100; 25 (230-20308 ' - 30 |230-17650; 36 230-17055
9.5 22 |230-21405 - - 31 230-18005| 37 230-16751
10 23 [230-20001 26 |230-20209| 27 230-20407] 32 {230-17551 38 230-16959
12 24 1230-21009 - = 33 |230-17908] 39 230-16850
PLC-1660 O O
PLC-1660L ®)
PLC-1660-7 @) @) O
NEEDLE GAUGE SIZE| FEED FOOT ASHM, |FEED FOOT ASH. FEED FOOT ASM, FEED FOOT
WITH CENTER GUIDE FOR GUIDE
t R’ KYE(A) RYR(E)Ev-A4 K BYE(R) A4 VRRY R
mm Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No.
3 40 {230-22957 - - -
6 41 107-83157 - - 46 [230-23559
42 107-83256( 44 |230-22759 - 47 |230-23658
9.5 - - - 48 1230-23153
10 43 107-83355 - 45 230-22551 49 [230-23351
12 - - - 50 |230-23757

- 33~



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _ _________| | S S S Qty _
1 230-15506 THROAT PLATE ' 3MM NILA(3MM) 1
2 230-15407 THROAT PLATE 6MM nY1A(6MM) 1
3 230-15100 THROAT PLATE 8MM NY1R(8MM) 1
4 230-16009 THROAT PLATE 9. 5MM MI4a(9 . 5MM) 1
5 230-15001 THROAT PLATE (10MM) N)44( 10MM) 1
6 230-15803 THROAT PLATE 12MM NI{A(12MM) 1
7 230-16108 THROAT PLATE (10MM)LONG PITCH NILAC10MM) YT bF yFYaY 1
8 230-15357 THROAT PLATE 8MM Ya7-7° 29nV42(8MM) 1
9 230-15258 THROAT PLATE 10MM J45-7° I9nY4A(10MM) 1

10 01 230-18955 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3MM ALY (3MM) (73) 1

11 230-18856 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 6MM A¥177 (6MM) (73) i

12 01 230-18757 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 8MM A7y (8MM) (F3) 1

13 230-18658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 10MM A7y (10MM) (73) 1

14 230-29556 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM, AN PRIy Y (6MM) (73) 1

15 230-29457 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. AV X7V (BMM) (73) 1

16 230-19250 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. AN IRAFI7Y(9.5MM) (%) 1

17 230-19854 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. AN YR I7Y(10MM) (73) 1

18 230-29655 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. A AN I¥HITY (12MM) (23) 1

19 230-20704 FEED 3MM, SPECIAL A79(3MM) 2.0 1

20 230-20605 FEED DOG 6MM 179 (6MM)TN2. 4 1

21 230-20100 FEED DOG, MM A7V (8MM)TN2 .4 |

22 230-21405 FEED DOG, 9. 5MH 279(9.5MM)YN2. 4 1

23 230-20001 FEED DOG, 10MM A79(10MM)TN2 .4 1

24 230-21009 FEED DOG, 12MH A7) (12MM)¥12 .4 1

25 230-20308 FEED DOG, 8MM A7Y(8MM)2.4X3.8 1

26 230-20209 FEED DOG, TOMM A7) (10MM)2,4X3.8 1

27 230-20407 FEED DOG, 10MM, LONG PITCH A2V (10MMYBY Y b vFEyaY 1

28 01 230-17858 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 3MM SPECIAL AYR ACIMM) (73) 1

29 230-17759 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 6MM AR ACBMM) (73) 1

30 01 230-17650 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 8MM AYRT ACBMM) (73) 1

31 01 230-18005 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 9.5MM YN A(9. 5MM) 1

32 230-17551 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM AR AC1OMM) (23) 1

33 01 230-17908 NEEDLE CLAMP 12MM PYM ACL2MM) 1

34 01 230-17254 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 3MM NI1a95 (3MM) (73) 1

35 230-17155 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 6MM M RY(6MM) (73) 1

36 01  230-17056 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 8MM N)12Y5 (8MM) (73) 1

37 01 230-16751 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM.9.5MM N)4aYr (9, 5MM)(73) 1

38 230-16959 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 10MM NILAeE(10MM) (73) 1

39 01 230-16850 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 12MM MILAYE(12MM) (73) 1

40 230-22957 FEED FOOT ASM. 3MM A797Y(3MM)(73) 1

41 107-83157 FEED FOOT ASM. 6MM 12979(73)6MM 1

42 107-83256 FEED FOOT ASM. 8MM 17979 (23)8MM 1

43 107-83355 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM A7973(73) 10MM 1

44 230-22759 WALKING FOOT ASM. 8MM I AN IXYVAIY 7Y (73) 8MM 1

45 230-22551 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM A7073(23)10MM 1

46 230-23559 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 6MM BN ITA7YT7I(6MM) (73) 1

47 230-23658 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 8MM B AN IVE77Y(8MM) (73) 1

48 230-23153 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 9.5MM AN AVAZITY(9.5MM) (73) 1

49 230-23351 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 10MM I AN IVF7I7I(LOMM) (73) 1

50 230-23757 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 12MM B AN IVEIVTY(12MM) (73) 1

NOTE (#32) 0l1....EXCEPT PLC-1660L PLC-1660L% & <

—34 -



22. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EEERY A

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

EEERME, 35Rev . No . HECBE(EE,
BROGB/EFBVEEDGAL, BIRSNAETH, JHXTELT, 29293701

No.1181-[04] - ‘Rev.No.

¥*A:Added partsEMFSE/D:0bsoleted partsHlBBE/E:ErratumiE

Rev.PageRef. Parts No, Rev.[PageRef. Parts No. h

* MNo. | H INo. W & * INo. | & INo. @ &
D 03 2 2|B1150-141-HOA-A|| A | 04 2 2{400-32259
D} 03 2| 35/55-2090710-SP A| 04 2| 35185-2090520-SL
D| 03 2| 36|55-2090710-SP Al 04 2] 36[S55-2090520-SL
D03 2] 37|85-2090710-SP Al 04 2| 37158S-2090520-SL
D 03 6 1{230-02009 Aj 04 6 11400-16538
D} 03 6| 35|/5S-8110750-SP
D | 03 6| 36/85-8111010-TP

A 04 10| 751400-25467

Al 04 10| 76 {B1623-145-0A0
D} 03 12 2iB1802-563-000-A

A 04 12 21214-27307
D| 03 12| 30({CQ-2000000-00
D| 03 19| 35(103-20604 Al 04 19| 351103-20703
D| 03 24| 28{88S-9151160-SP Al 04 24} 28(S85-9151160-CP
D} 03 26| 39 |GAK-A14010A0 A 04 26| 391400-24970
D| 03 26| 51 |GAK-A14020A0 Al 04 26 51/400-25359
D| 03 26| 52|B3538-112-000 A 04 26 52|{HX-0012300-00
D} 03 30| 19(B8202-205-000 Al 04 30 191400-25299
D| 03 30} 22|B9121-012-000 A| 04 30 22[400-25300
D| 03 31 10]110-44054 Al 04 31 107229-515562
D | 03 32 17 |MSC-MB80000A0 Al 04 32 17(400-26920
D| 03 32 18 /MTS-P00700B0 A 04 32 18| MTS-P0O0O750B0
\ J

- 35—



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS =Ll
PART WO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
2% H_No % H__KO i H NO B E NO
A3216-001-004 22 10 B3127-051-000 20 10 D1114-245-F00 32 21 GAK-88040000 26 38
B3127-051-000 21 10 D1454-055-B00 8 8
BP-8000000-00 27 4 B3127-527-000 19 9 D1455-055-B00 8 7 HEK-0346101-40 31 g
BT-0600401-EB 24 49 B3127-527-000 © 20 9 D1456-055-B00 8 21 HK-0346400-0B 31 8
BT-0600401-EE 26 48 B3127-527-000 21 9 D1462-241-E00 8 18 HX-0012300-00 26 52
BT-0600401-EB 26 49 B3128-051-0000 19 4 D1463-241-E00 8 19
BT-0600401-EE 26 50 B3128-051-0000 20 4 D1680-141~EAQ 18 3 MAT-80110L00 2 33
BT-0630520-Z0 30 28 B3128-051-000 21- 4 D1681-241-E0A 18 1 MAT-81126TQ0 18 2
B1114-280-000 18 20 | B3128-527-000 19 26 D1684-141-E00-A 18 14 MAZ-02508000 31 1
B1114-517-000 2 40 | B3128-527-000 20 26 D1687-141-E00 18 23 MC-3210014-00 6 23
B1129-051-000 2 7 B3128-527-000 21: 22 D2414-141-E00 31 3 MC-3210014-02 32 10
B1129-521-000 2 5 B3129-053-0000 19 19 D2427-555-B00-B 16 15 MC-3210018-00 6 24
B1140-526-000 2 8 | B3129-053-0000 20 19 D2428-555-B00-A 16 16 MC-3210018-02 32 11
B1148-555-000 22 12 B3129-053-000 21: 15 D2430-555-B00 16 17 MTJ-VH00510A 32 20
B1202-512-000 4 4 B3132-051-000 19 '18 D2436-245-E00 16 50 MTJ-VHO0530A 32 19
B1203-512-000 4 21 B3132-051-0000 20 18 D2464-555-B00 18 11 MTS-P00750B0 32 18
B1206-051-000 4 16 B3132-051-000 21 13 D2515-232-D00 18 19
B1210-051-000 4 17 B3134-521-000 20 7 D3129-555-D00 21 14 NM-6030001-SC 30 24
B1214-019-000 4 34 B3134-521-0000 21 7 D3168-555-H0B 19 14 NM-6040001-SC 24 61
B1305-055-000-A 4 38 B3137-527-0A0 19 23 D3168-555-H0B 20 14 NM-6050001-SP 16 42
B1307-055-000 4 39 B3137-527-0A0 20 23 D3168-555-H0B 2227 NM-6050001-SP 16 48
B1308-055-000 4 40 | B3137-527-0A0 21: 19 D8204-555-D00 30 31 NM-6080001-SE 24 12
B1309-055-000 4 4] B3138-512-000 2. 42 D8232-141-E00 3 5 NM-6080001-SE 26 12
B1310-055-000 4 42 B3138-527-000 19 30 NS-6110310-SP 19 11
B1313-055-000 4 45 | B3138-527-000 20 30 EA-9500B00-00 27 13 NS-6110310-SP 20 11
B1314-055-000 4 46 B3138-527-000: 21 = 26 EA-9500B00-00 31 2 NS-6110310-SP 22 25
B1408-051-000 4 15 | B3139-527-000 19 25 EA-9500E02-00 24 54 NS-6110310-SP 27 10
B1410-771-000 6 11 B3139-527-000 20 25 EA-9502B05-00 27 b NS-6110350-SP 19 39
B1411-057-000 6 20 B3139-527-000 21 21 NS-6110530-SP 8 27
B1412-051-000 6 21 B3141-527-000 19 32 F1021-003-000 24 58 NS-6150310-SP 6 28
B1414-232-004 6 13 B3141-527-000 20 = 32 NS-6150310-SP 6 29
B1414-232-00B 6 14 B3141-527-000 21 & 28 GAK-A1401000 26 40 NS-6150310-SP 10 70
B1414-232-000 6 12 B3142-527-000 19 24 GAK-A14030A0 26 42 NS-6160310-SP 24 22
B1414-555-000 8§ 9 B3142-527-000 20 . 24 GAK-A16010A0 24 1 NS-6150310-SP 24 29
B1437-051-000 6 16 B3142-527-000 21 - 20 GAK-A16010A0 26 1 NS-6150310-SP 26 22
B1450-057-000 4 32 B3143-527-000 19 22 GAK-A16020A0 24 16 NS-6150310-SP 26 29
B1455-053-000 8 2 B3143-527-000 20 22 GAK-A16020A0 26 16 NS-6150430-SP 16 10
B1461-245-000 8 17 B3143-527-000 21 18 GAK-A16020B0 24 17 NS-6150430-SP 18 29
B1462-053-000 8§ 38 B3205-210-000 22 11 GAK-A16020B0 26 17 NS-6620310-SP 2 41
B1467-053-0A0 8 10 B3213-205-000 22 18 GAK-A16030A0 24 2 NS-6680320-SP 6 27
B1468-053-000 8 11 B3214-047-000° 19 13 GAK~A16030A0 26 2 NS-6680320-SP 10 69
B1501-141-H00 8 34 B3214-047-000 20 13 GAK-A1604000 24 4
B1602-246-000 8 36 B3214-047-000 22 28 GAK-A1604000 26 4 PA-4002002-00 24 3
B1509-141-H00 8 29 B3216-047-000 22 = 26 GAK-A1605000 24 5 PA-4002002-00 26 3
B1513-280-000 10 17 B3417-051-000 - 16 - 41 GAK-A1605000 26 5 PC-0126010-00 24 53
B1529-890-00C-A 22 8 B3508-512-000 27 6 GAK-A1606000 24 18 PF-0552100-A0 24 56
B1604-012-000-A 10 19 B3526-226-000 27 3 GAK-A1606000 26. 18 PH-0300062-C0 12 26
B1610-512-000 10 20 B8112-220-000 30 21 GAK-A16070A0 24 34 PJ-0460590-02 24 47
B1623-145-0A0 10 76 B8206-012-000 ~ 30 - 13 GAK-A16070A0 26 34 PJ-3010605-04 24 48
B1623-201-0AA 10 15 B8209-012-000 30 14 GAK-A16080A0 24 39 PJ-3010651-04 24 15
B1624-330-00A 10 35 | B8213-012-000 30 12 GAK-29007000 26 41 PJ-3010651-04 26 15
B1633-470-000 10 16 B9101-552-000 - 32 1 GAK-28009000 26 44 PJ-3040652-01 24 57
B1636-581-B00 10 23 | B9110-012-000 32 3 GAK-29010000 26 45 PS-0200182-KR 2 12
B1639-051-000 4 48 B9I11-012-000 - 32- 4 GAK-29011000 26 43 PS-0400322-KP 18 21
B1653-470-000 10 21 B9113-012-000 32 . 6 GAK-29015000 26 46 PS-0500142-KP 2 45
B1807-512-000 12 4 B9121-220-0A0 32~ 9 GAK-29016000 26 47 PS-0600241-00 27 11
B1816-512-000 12 5 | B9141-372-000 32 7 GAK-~33011000 24 7 P§-0600502-KP 19 2
B1905-520-0A0 4 11 B9143-372-000 32 5 GAK-33011000 26 7 PS5-0600502-KP 20 2
B1905-520-000 4 12 GAK-33012000 24 9 P§-0600502-KP 21 2
B1906-051-000 4 6 CM-3002000-B1 216 GAK-33012000 26 9 PT-0302000-S0 6 7
B1907-057-000 4 13 CM-3002000-01 2 17 GAK-33013000 24 8 PV-0105020-00 24 46
B1907-526-000 4 8 CM-3002001-A1 219 GAK-33013000 26 8 PX-0200020-00 24 45
B3120-125-000 19 20 CM-3002001-01 2 18 GAK-33014000 24 14
B3120-125-000 20 20 €Q-2000000-00 4 7 GAK-33014000 26 14 RC-0560711-KP 22 13
B3120-125-000 21 16 €Q-2020000-00 4 14 GAK-~33024000 24 26 RC-0740811-KP 10 74
B3125-012-000 19 34 €Q-2020000-00 6 15 GAK-33024000 26 26 RE-0400000-K0 18 12
B3125-012-000 20 34 CQ-2020000-00 10 45 GAK-33027000 24 19 RE-0500000-K0 4 53
B3125-012-000 21 30 CQ-2020000-00 27 7 GAK-33027000 26 19 RE-0500000-K0 10 71
B3125-527-000 19 33 €Q-2520000-00 49 GAK-33028000 24 20 RE-0500000-K0 22 14
B3125-527-000 20 33 €Q-~3030000-00 4 18 GAK-33028000 26 20 RE-0500711-KP 10 42
B3125-5627-000 21 29 CS-0700811-8H 16 . 37 GAK-33035000 24 6 RE-0600000-K0 18 35
B3126-012-000 21 11 CS-0950810-SH 16 25 GAK-33035000 26. 6 RE-0700000-K0 24 25
B3126-051-000 19 17 CS-0950810-SH 16 34 GAK-81007000 24 40 RE-0700000-K0 26 25
B3126-051-000 20 17 CS-0950816-SH 16 . 26 GAK-81008000 24 41 RE-0800000-X0 8 26
B3126-051-000 21 12 CS-0950816-SH 16 = 35 GAK-81009000 24 42 RE-1200000-K0 4 60
B3127-051-000 19 10 CS-1021211-SH 10 . 36 24 38 R0-0742401-00 10 41

GAK-88040000

- 36 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS &5l

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
B "2 No L EE = N GE H_ KO 2% H__NO

R0-0922702-00 22 15 SS-6121050-SP 10 63 SS-8150920-SP 6 37 101-17109 16 8
§§-6121210-SP 16 46 S5-8151150-SP 10 57 101-17851 16 19

SB-1200002-00 4 65 SS-6121210-TP 26 10 SS-8151150-SP 12 6 101-19204 18 9
SD-0470281-SP 19 8 S8-6121212-TP 24 10 SS-8151150-SP 12 7 101-19402 18 13
SD-0470281-Sp 20 8 SS-6121212-TP 24 23 SS-8151150-SP 12 8 101-19709 18 16
SD-0470281-SP 21 8 S8-6121212-TP 26 23 SS-8151230-SP 4 58 101-19907 18 17
SD-0640322-TP 4 b4 SS-6121610-TP 6 31 S§-8151550-SP 4 10 101-20004 18 18
SD-0640322-TP 4 55 5S-6121610-TP 6 32 $5-8151550-SP 8 12 101-24204 19 12
SD-0640325-SP 16 58 S5-6121610-TP 10 58 SS-8152030-SP 16 6 101-24204 20 12
SD-0720331-SP 18 22 SS-6121610-TP 10 61 S§-8660530-TP 12 25 101-24204 2229
SD-0720331-SP 24 21 §§-6151040-SP 16 45 S5-8660610-TP 4 33 101-24303 19 16
SD-0720331-SP 24 37 SS-6151220-SP 16 3 S§-8660610-TP 10 37 101-24303 20 16
SD-0720331-SP 26 21 S8-6661110-SP 4 49 S§-8660610-TP 10 40 101-24501 19 5
SD-0720331-SP 26 37 SS-6661110-SP 10 64 S§-8660810-TP 10 73 101-24501 20 5
SD-0790361-SP 24 33 SS-7080520-SP 2 13 SS-8660810-TP 12 9 101-24501 21 -5
SD-0790361-SP 26 33 SS-7090520-SP 2 43 SS-8661012-TP 16 43 101-61206 18 4
SD-0790601-SP 10 56 SS-7090520-SP 19 31 SS-8661030-SP 4 66 101-61305 18 10
SD-0800422-CP 10 44 | S8S-7090520-SP 20 31 SS-8661040-TP 10 72 102-01200 2 20
SD-0800481-SP 8 37 S8-7090520-SP 21 27 55-8680540-SP 4 27 102-04709 6 5
SD-0900701-TP 6 25 SS-7090530-SP 24 36 SS-8680730-SP 4 28 102-07116 10 32
SD-0900701-TP 10 43 SS-7090530-SP 26 36 SS-8681650~TP 4 26 102-07405 10 30
SK-3241601-SC 30 27 S8-7090710-SP 10 52 S5-8681950-SP 4 59 102-12009 18 15
SK-3311600-SE 30 32 SS-7091110-TP 8 39 $S-9111010-SP 2 32 103-01307 6 3
SK-3482500-SC 26 56 SS-7091110-TP 28 24 $S-9111010-SP 18 26 103-01950 2 1
SK-35613200-8C 24 55 SS-7110410-SP 28 18 S§-9151160-CP 24 28 103-05001 4 1
SK-3513200-SC 30 34 | SS-7110510-SP 8 23 8§-9161160-CP 26 28 103-05100 4 3
SL-4030691-SC 26 55 S8-7110510-SP 10 66 §§-9151440-CP 10 12 103-05159 4 2
SL-4041091-SC 24 44 | S$S8-7110510-SP 19 36 103-08203 6 2
SL-4041291-SC 24 59 S8-7110510-SP 30 8 TA-1250406-R0 227 103-10712 8 30
SM-3031401-SE 30 23 SS-7110710-SP 2 34 TA-1250406-R0 2 47 103-11504 24 31
SH-4032501-SB 26 54 | SS-7110710-SP 10 65 TA-1250504-R0 2 21 103-11504 26 31
SM-4040601-SC 32 22 SS-7110710-SP 18 28 TA-1250504-R0 2 23 103-11801 24 35
SHM-4061001-SB 26 53 S8-7110710-SP 19 40 TA-1250504-R0 2 24 103-11801 26 35
SM-6020450-TP 16 51 SS-7110710-SP 20 35 TA-1250504-R0 2 28 103-12106 24 30
SM-6040552-TP 28 21 S§-7110710-SP 21 31 TA-1270602-R0 -2 26 103-12106 26 30
SM-6040802-TP 12 23 SS-7110710-SP 27 8 TA-2100904-R0 2 22 103-12213 24 32
SM-6061602-TP 10 53 SS-7110710-SP 31 6 TA-2351004-R0 2 25 103-12213 26 32
SM-6061602-TP 12 21 S§-7110720-SP 6 38 TA-2351004-R0 2 46 103-15000 10 1
SH-6081802-TP 24 13 SS-7110840-SP 8§ 24 103~-15109 10 2
SM-6081802-TP 26 13 SS-7110910-SP 2 29 WP-0320501-SC 30 26 103-15208 10 3
SM-8040402-TP 16 52 SS-7110910-SP 2 30 WP-0370316-SD 8 42 103-15505 10 5
SM-8050502-TP 10 68 SS-7110910-8p 2 44 WP-0371026-SD 6 26 103-20505 18 7
SH-8050502-TP 24 11 SS-7110910-SP 6 35 WP-0430800-SC 32 24 103-20703 19 35
SM-8050502-TP 26 11 S8-7110910-SP 10 59 WP-0430801-SC 24 60 103-21602 27 1
SM-8060802-TP 4 61 SS-7111140-SP 27 9 WP-0482086-SD 8 20 103-21701 27 2
SM-8061002-TP 4 22 SS-7111310-SP 8 40 WP-0501016-SD 16 18 103-55055 20 6
SM-9061850-SC 24 43 SS-7111310-TP 6 34 WP-0501016-SD 16 57 104-39008 2 15
S§§-1092810-SP 14 42 SS-7111310-TP 10 67 WP-0501016-SD 18 7 105-02300 22 20
S§-2090520-SL 2 35 S§-7120760-SP 4 67 WP-0501016-SD 18 32 105-03605 4 43
S§-2090520-SL 2 36 S§-7121410-SP 18 24 WP-0501016-SD 18 33 105-09701 8 28
S8-2090520-SL 2 37 SS-7151210-SP 18 25 WP-0621016-SD 10 13 105-28800 30 10
S§-2090810-SP 28 8 S8-7161210-SP 18 27 WP-0621016-SD 18 30 105-29600 30 15
S§-2110920-TP 16 13 SS-7151610-SP 16 44 WP-0650876-SD 6 36 105-29808 32 12
S§-3090610-SP 2 38 SS-7620750-SP 18 5 WP-0651056-SD 10 54 105-39906 30 16
S§-41108156-SP 10 62 SS-7621040-SP 8 25 WP-0651056-SD 12 22 106-18304 22 9
SS8-5110810-SP 28 6 SS-7621040-SP 18 6 WP-0753016-SZ 16 9 107-04104 22 23
S§-6090620-SP 22 21 S8-7621040-SP 22 16 WP-1021016-SD 24 24 107-04153 22 22
SS-6090620-SP 28 7 SS-7681750-TP 4 25 WP-1021016-SD 26 24 107-23104 14 14
S$§-6092120-SP 6 33 SS-7681750-TP 4 56 WS-0310002-KR 19 37 107-23104 14 27
SS-6110480-SP 2 14 SS-8080660-TP 28 11 WS-0410002-KN 32 23 107-23104 14 40
SS-6110480-SP 16 49 S5-8090410-SP 4 57 WS-0631510-KP 18 31 107-41759 32 16
SS-6110480-SP 24 27 SS-8110410-TP 16 27 WT-0530002-KS 31 7 107-48101 30 25
SS-6110480-SP 26 27 SS-8110410-TP 16 36 107-59603 14 43
S§-6110520-TP 6 30 S8-8110410-TP 16 59 100-04109 31 4 107-59603 32 8
S§-6110610-TPF 30 6 SS-8110422-Tp 22 7 100-88003 22 24 107-72952 30 18
S§-6110610-TP 30 7 SS-8110510-SP 16 53 101-06102 10 26 107-74008 2 6
SS§-6110610-TP 30 9 SS-8110520-TP 16 54 101-07407 18 34 107-83157 34 4]
S8-6110710-SP 10 60 S5-8111010-TP 16 12 101-07506 10 34 | 107-83256 34 42
S§-6111010-SP 16 11 S8-8111610-SP 22 19 101-07902 10 11 107-83306 28 22
S§-6111140-Sp 2 31 SS-8150310-SP 8 31 101-11904 12 19 107-83355 28 19
SS-6111140-SP 16 55 SS-8150510-TP 4 62 101-12001 12 16 107-83355 34 43
SS-6111140-SP 19 38 S5-8150710-SP 12 24 101-12100 12 17 110-71701 3 32
S§-6111140-SP 31 5 58-8150710-TP 12 28 101-12209 12 18 110-71800 3 35
SS-6120940-SP 16 56 S5-8150760-TP 4 31 101-16606 16 2 110-72204 19 21
S§-6121010-SP 16 47 SS-8150822-TP 4 30 101-16804 16 4 110-72204 200 21
§8-6121030-SP 22 17 SS-8150912-TH 4 29 101-16903 16 5 110-72204 21 17

- 37 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS Eae]]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE : REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
&% B __No =% = N0 &% H _NO gl =5 _NO

110-72402 19 15 230-03502 12 27 230-16009 34 4 230-26404 14 13

110-72402 20 15 | 230-03502 12 30 230-16108 28 2 230-26404 14 26

111-55108 30 29 230-03601 10. 22 230-16108 4 7 230-26404 14 39

111-565207 30 30 | 230-03700 10 24 230-167561 34 37 230-26503 14 7

111-57567 30 33 230-03809 10, 27 230-16850 34 39 230-26602 14 10

135-16604 10 50 230-03908 10 46 230-16900 28 3 230-27063 14 18

135-16703 10 49 230-04005 10 47 230-16959 34 38 230-27063 14 31

135-19202 10 51 230-04104 6 22 230-17056 34 36 230-27105 14 20

180-35008& 24 50 | 230-04104 10 48 230-17155 34 35 230-27164 14 19

180-35105 24 51 230-04203 12 1 230-17254 34 34 230-28004 14 33

180-35204 24 52 | 230-04302 12 3 230-17502 28 10 230-280563 14 29

230-04500 12 12 230-17551 28 9 230-28061 14 32

210-26307 10 33 | 230-04609 12 13 230-17551 34 32 230-29457 34 15

210-48707 8§ 14 230-04708 12 29 230-17650 34 30 230-29556 34 14

210-55009 10 31 230-04906 127 15 230-17759 34 29 230-29655 34 18

213-79003 - 30 20 230-05002 16 14 230-17858 34 28 230-391569 14 16

214-27307 12 2 | 230-05051 160 1 230-17908 34 33 230-41304 - 12 14

225-37658 22 2 230-05101 16 21 230-18005 34 31

225-38151 22 4 230-05200 16 22 230-18609 28 13 400-16538 6 1

225-38300 22 5 | 230-05309 16 39 230-18658 28 12 400-24970 26 39

225-38405 22 6 | 230-05358 16 38 230-18658 34 13 400-25299 30 19

226-02601 2 4 | 230-05507 16 23 230-18757 34 12 400-25300 30 22

226-03708 2 39 230~-05606 16 20 230-18856 34 11 400-25359 26 51

226-03906 4 52 | 230-065804 16. 28 230-18955 34 10 400-25467 10 75

226-09200 10 4 | 230-05804 32 13 230-19250 34 16 400-26920 32 17

226-09606 10 6 230-05903 16 29 230-19409 .28 14 400-32259 2 2

226-10109 10 28 | 230-05903 32 14 230-19854 34 17

226-10406 10 29 230-06000 16 30 230-20001 28 16

226-11602 4 64 230-06000 32 15 230-20001 34 23

226-11651 4 63 230-06109 16 31 230-20100 34 21

226-17609 19 27 | 230-06208 16 32 230-20209 28 16

226-17609 20 27 |'230-06307 16 33 230-20209 34 26

226-17609 21 23 230-06406 19 1 230-20308 34 25

226-18904 19 28 230-06406 200 1 230-20407 28 17

226-18904 19 29 230-06406 21 1 230-20407 34 27

226-18904 20 28 | 230-06505 8§ 1 230-20605 34 20

226-18904 20 29 | 230-06604 § 3 230-20704 3419

226-18904 21 24 1 230-06703 8§ 4 230-21009 34 24

226-18904 21 25 | 230-06802 8§ 5 230-21405 34 22

228-14008 14 15 | 230-06901 8 6 230-21900 16 40

228-14008 14 28 | 230-07008 6 39 230-22007 16 7

228-14008 14 41 230-07107 8 13 230-22106 12 10

229-04106 10 39 | 230-07206 § 16 230-22205 12 11

229-04155 10 38 | 230-07305 100 25 230-223563 20 3

229-12109 10 18 230-07404 23 230-22502 28 23

229-33008 32 2 230-07503 28 4 230-22551 28 20

229-515652 31 10 | 230-07602 28 6 230-22551 34 45

229-58453 32 25 | 230-07750. 19 6 230-22759 34 44

230-00656 2 9 230-07768 19 3 230-22957 .34 40

230-00805 2 10 | 230-07859 21 6 230-23153 34 48

230-00904 2 11 230-07867 21 3 230-23351 34 49

230-01001 4 5 | 230-08006 4 20 | 230-23559 34 46

230-01100 4 23 230-08055 4 19 230-23658 34 47

230-01209 4 24 230-08105 12 20 230-23757 34 50

230-01308 4 35 | 230-08303 6 8 230-25000 14 2

230-01407 4 36 | 230-08402 18 8 230-25000 14 17

230-01506 4 37 | 230-09509 10 55 230-25000 14 30

230-01605 4 44 | 230-09608 8 22 230-25059 14 1

230-01704 4 47 230-09756 22 3 230-25158 14 3

230-01803 4 50 | 230-09764 22 1 230-25208 14 5

230-01902 4 5] 230-12602 30 17 230-25257 14 4

230-02108 6 4 230-12701 30 11 230-25307 14 11

230-02207 6 6 230-12859 30 1 230-25307 14 24

230-02306 6 9 230-12909 30 2 230-25307 14 37

230-024C5 6 10 | 230-13006 30 3 230-25802 14 6

230-02504 6 17 230-13105 30 4 230-25802 14 21

230-02603 6 18 | 230-14608 27 12 230-25802 14 34

230-02702 6 19 230-14806 16 24 230-25901 14 12

230-02801 8 33 230-15001 28 1 230-25901 14 256

230-02959 8 41 230-15001 34 5 230-25901 14 38

230-03007 8 15 230-15100 34 3 230-26107 14 8

230-03106 10 7 230-15258 4 9 230-26107 14 22

230-03254 10 8 230-15357 4 8 230-26107 14 35

230-03304 10 10 230-15407 4 2 230-26206 14 9

230-03353 10 9 230-15506 34 1 230-26206 14 23

230-03403 10 14 | 230-15803 4 6 230-26206 14 36

38 —




1l1] 4]

JUK! CORPORATION
MARKETING & SALES H.Q.

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SH|
TOKYO 182 - 8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3-3480-2357 . 2358

FAX : (81)3-3430-4908 - 4914

Gopyright ©) 19882005 JUKI CORP.
FEOMFEJMFTER, #ETIC &
ERIELET,.

All rights reserved throughout the world.,

JUKI HR=H

T 182-8655 R E R A ERES-2-1 BEXAR

TEL. 03-3480-1111(R ) TEL. 03-3480-2357(4'1 7L 1 V)
BELVKRSD, ST

To order or for further
information,
please contact:

XKIOA—YYZR MREGBRODFELERTIENHY T,

* The description covered.in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
XKIOA—Y YR ML 2005538 REOHRMARTERE LALLOTT.

*This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of September 2005.

Printed in Japan




